incorporation and bylaws, which are exhibits to the registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part, and by applicable law. The terms of our
common stock and preferred stock may also be affected by Delaware law.

General

Our authorized capital stock consists of one hundred fifty million (150,000,000) shares of common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, and ten million
(10,000,000) shares of undesignated preferred stock, par value $0.0001 per share.

Common Stock

As of September 30, 2024, we had outstanding 64,748,226 shares of common stock and pre-funded warrants to purchase up to 15,159,753 shares of our